



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE BOARD OF)	
MEDICAL LICENSURE AND)	
DISCIPLINE)	
Appellee Below,)	
Appellant/)	No. 53,2019
Cross-Appellee.)	
)	On Interlocutory Appeal from: The
v.)	Superior Court of the State of
)	Delaware C.A. No. N16A-11-001
)	JAP
BRUCE GROSSINGER, D.O.)	
)	Trial Court: Delaware Board of
Appellant Below,)	Medical Licensure and Discipline
Appellee/)	Case No. 10-168-14
Cross-Appellant.)	

**APPELLANT DELAWARE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND
DISCIPLINE'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Zoe Plerhoples, I.D. No. 5415
Patricia A. Davis, I.D. No. 3857
Deputy Attorneys General
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8368
Zoe.plerhoples@delaware.gov
PatriciaA.davis@delaware.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline*

Dated: August 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE BOARD DID NOT CREATE EVIDENCE OUTSIDE OF THE RECORD AND DID NOT DEPRIVE DR. GROSSINGER OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	2
A. Question Presented.....	2
B. Scope of Review	2
C. Merits of Argument	3
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT INAPPROPRIATELY IMPOSED A MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE STANDARD OF CARE ON AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING.	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument	12
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	15
III. THE BOARD’S DECISION THAT DR. GROSSINGER VIOLATED REGULATION 18.3 IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND FREE FROM LEGAL ERROR	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review	15

C. Merits of Argument	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bilski v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 2014 WL 3032703 (Del. Super. Jun. 30, 2014).....	3, 13
<i>Bilski v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 2014 WL 5282115 (Del. Super. Oct. 16, 2014).....	13
<i>Bilski v. Del. Bd. of Med. Lic. & Discipline</i> , 115 A.3d 1214 (Del. 2015) (Table)	3
<i>Del. Bd. of Nursing v. Francis</i> , 195 A.3d 467 (Del. 2018)	13
<i>Del. Dep't. of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Jain</i> , 29 A.3d 207 (Del. 2011)	2, 12, 15
<i>Frazer v. Delaware Board of Nursing</i> , 2016 WL 6610320 (Del. Super. Nov. 9, 2016).....	6
<i>Jain v. Delaware Board of Nursing</i> , 2013 WL 3389287 (Del. Super. Feb. 13, 2013)	6, 13
<i>Jain v. Delaware Board of Nursing</i> , 72 A.3d 501 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>New Jersey Bd. of Optometrists v. Nemitz</i> , 90 A.2d 740 (N.J. Super. 1952)	7, 8
<i>Olney v. Cooch</i> , 425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981)	6
<i>Prunckun v. Del. Dep't. of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 201 A.3d 525 (Del. 2019)	2, 12, 15
<i>Turbitt v. Blue Hen Lines, Inc.</i> , 711 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1998)	6

<i>Vincent v. E. Shore Mkts.</i> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009)	4
--	---

Statutes

24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1713(a)(9)	14
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1731(a).....	14
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3001(a)	6
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3001(b)	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8735(v)(1)d.....	14
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10142(d).....	3, 6

Other Authority

Board Rule 18.1	3, 7
Board Rule 18.1.1	7
Board Rule 18.3	1, 15, 16
Board Rule 18.4	4, 7, 8, 9
Board Rule 18.5	4, 7
Board Rule 18.7	4, 7, 16
